GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2729
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2016

LOANSTO WOMEN SELF-HELP GROUPSIN RURAL AREAS

2729. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@ whether the Government proposes to provide loan worth Rs. 90000 crore in the next couple of years to women SelfHelp Groups (SHGSs), in a bid to ensure growth in rural income from alied agricultural activities;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise;

(© the number of districts and blocks in which National Rural Livelihood Mission (NRLM) is being implemented in the country, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of Mahila Kisans being supported under Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP) component, a part of NRLM, State/UTwise; and

(e the number of rura youth trained in self-employment skills by Rural SelfEmployment Training Institutes (RSETIs) and the number of them got employment during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

@ and (b): Under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY -
NRLM), the Self Help Groups (SHGS) are supported to raise loans from banks to take up income generating activities including agriculture and allied activities. The target for credit mobilization is fixed every year for the purpose. Since April 2013 to September 2016, a cumulative credit of Rs. 89816.76 crore has been leveraged by Self Help Groups (SHGs) from banks.. A statement indicating State-wise and year-wise details is enclosed as Annexure |. For the current financial year 2016-17, the credit
mobilization target is Rs. 41,290.43 crore. The State-wise break for the current year’s target is enclosed asAnnexurell.

(©): DAY-NRLM is being implemented in a phase-wise manner in all States. At present it is being implemented in 3231 blocks of 488 districts. A statement indicating State-wise implementation of DAY-NRLM isenclosed as Annexurelll.

(d): Under Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), 34, 00,143 Mahila Kisans are covered.
A statement indicating State-wise Mahila Kisans being benefitted is enclosed as Annexurel V.

(e): A statement indicating number of rura youth trained and the number who were settled in self/wage employment during the last three years and the current year is enclosed as Annexure V.
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Annexure | referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2729 for
answer on 01.12.2016

Year Wise Bank Linkage progressreport

(Rs.in crore)

2016-17
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 (Up to
September)
S.No States & UTs Total Total Total Total
Total SHGs Loan Total Loan Total Loan Total Loan
Amount SHGs Amount SHGs Amount SHGs Anr;l:)u
18901 3510.0
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 300019 | 9016.87 9 | 5990.50 304,202 | 10308.39 95430 5
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 259 1.04 14 0.30 29 0.56 2 0.02
3 ASSAM 6250 75.89 | 11126 93.33 12,764 93.89 6072 | 55.10
4 BIHAR 22333 146.83 | 35096 246.58 64,154 529.25 42774 | 404.86
5 CHATTISGARH 9175 110.44 9273 113.74 19,006 188.07 5837 | 67.47
6 GOA 491 10.61 487 15.77 439 13.03 154 6.52
7 GUJARAT 12748 106.74 | 16281 152.48 14,280 146.87 5525 | 62.44
8 HARYANA 1440 28.65 996 11.27 1,799 19.50 872 8.29
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1439 26.00 1664 29.29 1,902 30.59 548 9.14
10 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 261 2.69 1831 13.20 1,717 17.54 1147 8.75
11 | JHARKHAND 1634 26.33 3355 36.27 7,346 63.29 3637 | 22.44
22929 1747.9
12 KARNATAKA 140504 | 3085.53 4| 4212.86 160,696 3770.20 85187 4
13 | KERALA 39627 903.56 | 62189 | 1369.09 54,988 1741.50 20040 | 611.56
14 MADHYA PRADESH 20367 163.81 | 17760 179.57 14,680 162.78 3999 49.01
15 | MAHARASHTRA 38466 509.96 | 51973 726.81 60,789 822.33 23588 | 353.37
16 MANIPUR 150 1.11 84 0.79 68 0.91 35 0.54
17 MEGHALAYA 90 0.63 4 0.05 5 0.08 9 5.59
18 | MIZORAM 7 0.19 4 0.09 5 0.03 0 0.00
19 NAGALAND 249 3.28 556 9.05 105 2.25 35 0.41
20 | ODISHA 32710 386.37 | 44195 522.20 46,402 599.35 20743 | 277.86
21 | PUNJAB 663 8.36 323 5.20 397 16.72 161 1.87
22 | RAJASTHAN 10957 125.14 | 13925 140.24 14,659 175.94 8659 | 101.73
23 | SIKKIM 112 1.10 58 0.27 115 0.90 86 0.68
16962 1500.4
24 | TAMIL NADU 102739 | 2583.19 0| 4405.21 155,574 4542.31 48176 6
13650 1886.3
25 | TELANGANA 185598 | 4813.45 4 | 3938.23 135,673 4470.65 51306 1
26 | TRIPURA 382 1.97 912 4.69 656 5.33 14 0.08
27 | UTTAR PRADESH 13269 128.11 5803 90.23 7,017 111.70 2080 | 18.47
28 UTTARAKHAND 1772 15.31 632 5.54 1,339 8.80 175 1.44
13843 1198.4
29 | WEST BENGAL 64419 626.86 5| 1233.81 177,108 2012.01 92185 1
22910. | 11414 | 23546.6 11910
Sub Total 1008130 02 13 5 1257914 | 29854.76 | 518476 .47
All India Total 23319. | 11594 | 23956.4 12168
(Including Uts) 1015998 30 73 7 1283911 | 30372.75 | 528583 .24


Annexure |l referred in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2729 for

answer on 01.12.2016

State wise Credit Plan for the Financial Year 2016-17

(Rs.in crore)

Sl. Total Target
No State No.of SHGs Amount
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 362815 12439.58
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 233 1.69
3 ASSAM 19620 247.48
4 BIHAR 75616 995.23
5 CHATTISGARH 22809 342.82
6 GOA 716 12.73
7 GUJARAT 24545 419.70
8 HARYANA 3924 48.38
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3404 40.94
10 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 4768 56.95
11 | JHARKHAND 9312 124.13
12 | KARNATAKA 228212 4943.96
13 | KERALA 96203 2400.84
14 | MADHYA PRADESH 26860 486.52
15 | MAHARASHTRA 71358 1086.77
16 | MANIPUR 186 1.78
17 | MEGHALAYA 230 2.58
18 | MIZORAM 198 2.83
19 | NAGALAND 832 12.31
20 | ODISHA 61643 1103.72
21 | PUDUCHERRY 10079 119.44
22 | PUNJAB 1112 14.01
23 | RAJASTHAN 29112 366.28
24 | SIKKIM 340 3.58
25 | TAMIL NADU 153739 5057.54
26 | TELANGANA 222476 7449.84
27 | TRIPURA 1689 16.30
28 | UTTAR PRADESH 13801 187.70
29 | UTTARAKHAND 2928 29.89
30 | WEST BENGAL 250018 3274.90
Grand Total 1698778 41290.43


Annexure lll referred in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2729 for answer
on 01.12.2016
No. of Districts and Blocks covered under DAY -NRLM (upto September, 2016)

SL State Districts Blocks
1 | Andhra Pradesh 13 656
2 Assam 27 63
3 Bihar 38 534
4 Chhatisgarh 20 39
5 Gujarat 33 143
6 Jharkhand 20 83
7 Karnataka 25 84
8 Kerala 14 152
9 Madhya Pradesh 29 164
10 | Maharashtra 13 50
11 | Odisha 30 107
12 | Rajasthan 32 113
13 | Tamil Nadu 31 290
14 | Telangana 9 442
15 | Uttar Pradesh 31 78
16 | West Bengal 19 54
17 | Haryana 21 43
18 | Himachal Pradesh 12 12
19 | Jammu & Kashmir 16 23
20 | Punjab 16 29
21 | Uttarakhand 6 15
22 | Arunachal 4 4
23 | Manipur 2 4
24 | Meghalaya 7 8
25 | Mizoram 6 10
26 | Nagaland 9 18
27 | Sikim 2 7
28 | Tripura 3 6
Total: 488 3231


AnnexurelV referred in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2729

for answer on 01.12.2016
No. of Mahila Kisan benefitted under MKSP

SL. No. State No. ofCI\(/I)\f/;\erlezKlsan

1 | Andhra Pradesh 1396479
2 | Assam 12105
3 | Bihar 130773
4 | Chattishgarh 3499
5| Gujarat 32670
6 | Haryana 894
7 | Himacha Pradesh 1966
8 | Jharkhand 26339
9 | Karnataka 19000
10 | Kerda 310535
11 | Maharastra 5507
12 | MP 35087
13 | Odisha 37547
14 | Rajasthan 26641
15 | Telangana 1303041
16 | West Bengal 58060
3400143


AnnexureV referred in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2729 for answer on 01.12.2016
State-Wise Candidates Trained And Settled Through Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIS)

(in numbers)
SN. | STATE/U.T. 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17(sept.,16)
No. of No. of No. of | No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Candidat¢ Candidal Candidg Candidat| Candidat| Candidatg Candida] Candida
Trained | Settled | Trained| Settled | Trained | Settled Trained | Settled
1 Andhra Pradesh| 21,786 15,473 | 13,509 | 6,755 12,769 | 5,748 6,444 3,623
2 Arunachal Pradq 174 3 160 5 213 7 376 335
3 Assam 9,749 5,073 11,704 | 3,383 14,606 | 4,585 6,234 5,296
4 Bihar 22,679 13,880 | 24,405 |10,849 |27,450 |12,121 13,040 | 9,022
5 Chhattisgarh 8,357 5,865 9,961 3,589 11,511 | 3,554 5178 2,664
6 Goa 54 45 0 17 0 -
7 Gujarat 21,554 13,495 | 18,754 | 7,167 26731 10,646 12241 | 11,908
8 Haryana 9,171 6,219 11,835 | 4,410 13,983 | 7,352 7,364 4,848
9 Himachal Pradeq 4,894 3,028 5,112 2,973 5,603 3,531 2,709 2,750
10 Jammu & Kashn 7,023 3,920 9,087 4,948 10,185 | 4,055 2,511 2,347
11 Jharkhand 12,598 5,854 15,978 | 5,008 20,170 | 6,528 8,094 5,596
12 Karnataka 27,838 23,455 | 31,096 | 14,166 | 35,793 | 13,540 17,151 | 13,984
13 Kerala 12,298 9,558 12,370 | 7,239 13,188 | 5,434 5,781 3,676
14 Madhya Pradesh 24,389 18,264 | 27,726 | 13,123 | 32,339 16,162 14,685 | 7,252
15 Maharashtra 14,289 7,503 19,318 | 5,721 24,949 10,065 11,784 | 7,489
16 Manipur 268 59 310 4 304 31 177 89
17 Meghalaya 790 75 928 248 1287 169 894 454
18 Mizoram 100 27 278 3 508 37 186 422
19 Nagaland 282 55 235 64 297 56 182 78
20 Orissa 18,251 10,076 | 21,823 | 8,959 25809 15,595 11181 | 8,088
21 Punjab 9,401 5,446 9,812 3,632 11,833 | 5,655 5,479 3,282
22 Rajasthan 26,003 20,324 | 29,275 | 16,349 | 30,728 | 16,929 18,698 | 9,072
23 Sikkim 522 89 380 201 4382 329 365 188
24 Tamil Nadu 20,412 13,675 | 22,949 | 10,624 | 25182 12,954 9282 8,694
25 Telangana 0 0 7,068 3,230 7,371 3,072 4,068 2,549
26 Tripura 2,395 1,621 3,455 952 3,502 1,118 1,314 1,112
27 Andaman & Nic( 222 167 385 131 299 449 195 137
28 Dadra Nagar Hq 565 282 452 203 731 176 342 299
29 Lakshadweep 202 0 102 13 102 50 3 0
30 Puducherry 589 395 615 294 764 343 264 290
31 Uttar Pradesh | 44,852 29,985 |52,185 |23,910 |53069 25,016 24758 | 16,363
32 Uttarakhand 5,722 5,317 7,112 2,809 6,909 4,046 3,581 3,173
33 West Bengal 12,719 10,086 | 15,517 | 7,723 16,267 | 7,813 6,588 4,621
Total 3,40,148 | 2,29,314 | 3,83,896| 1,68,702 | 434,934 | 197,166 | 201,149 | 139,701

